

07 - 5 1 2 OCT 17 2007

No. ___-___ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
D/B/A AT&T CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LINKLINE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ED KOLTO
GLEAM O. DAVIS
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
1150 South Olive Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 743-6700

PATRICK J. PASCARELLA
AT&T SERVICES, INC.
175 E. Houston Street
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3409

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
AARON M. PANNER
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Petitioners

October 17, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. The District Court’s Rulings.....	4
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE DECISION BELOW – WHICH ALLOWS A PRICE-SQUEEZE CLAIM TO PROCEED EVEN WHEN THE DEFENDANT HAS NO DUTY TO DEAL – CONFLICTS WITH PRIOR CIRCUIT PRECEDENT AND WITH <i>TRINKO</i>	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule Conflicts with the Prior Decision of the D.C. Circuit and the Law in Other Circuits.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Con- flicts with <i>Trinko</i>	14

II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE “PRICE SQUEEZE” DOCTRINE ARTICULATED IN THE DECISION BELOW	18
A. Price-Squeeze Doctrine Protects Competitors, Not Competition	19
B. Continued Recognition of Price Squeeze as a Potential Basis for Liability Harms Consumers.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, No. 05-56023 (Sept. 11, 2007).....	1a
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendant’s Motion To Strike Portions of Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint, To Dismiss the First Amended Complaint, or To Certify October 20, 2004, Order for Interlocutory Appeal, No. CV 03-5265 SVW (SHx) (C.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2005).....	25a
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, No. CV 03-5265 SVW (SHx) (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2004).....	58a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Granting Petition for Permission To File Interlocutory Appeal, No. 05-80033 (July 18, 2005)	92a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	14
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	26
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir. 1984).....	18
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	3, 6, 7, 22, 24, 25
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	19
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	21
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	14
<i>Cavalier Tel., LLC v. Verizon Virginia Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1148 (2004)	13
<i>City of Anaheim v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1373 (9th Cir. 1992).....	5, 7, 8, 25
<i>City of Kirkwood v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 1173 (8th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>City of Mishawaka v. American Elec. Power Co.</i> , 616 F.2d 976 (7th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> :	
398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	2, 7, 12
407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	7

<i>Covad Communications Co. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 904 (2005)	7, 13
<i>Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976)	17
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	15-16
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	4, 17
<i>National Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	24
<i>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. Western Union Tel. Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986).....	19-20, 24
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	14
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945).....	6, 12, 16, 18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	24

<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)	2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 25
<i>Western Res., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 109 F.3d 782 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007)	26

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Report and Order, <i>Amendment of Sections 64.702 of the Commission's Rules and Regulations (Third Computer Inquiry)</i> , 104 F.C.C.2d 958 (1986)	4, 17
Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Appropriate Framework for Broadband Access to the Internet over Wire- line Facilities</i> , 20 FCC Rcd 14853 (2005)	17

STATUTES AND RULES

Sherman Act, § 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2	1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 21, 23, 27
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 10(a)	11
Rule 10(c)	14

OTHER MATERIALS

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> : Vol. 3A (2d ed. 2002).....	13, 16, 20, 21, 22, 23
Supp. 2007	13
William J. Baumol & Alan S. Blinder, <i>Econom- ics: Principles & Policy</i> (10th ed. 2006)	23
William J. Baumol & Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust To Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. & Econ. 247 (1985)	26
Brief for the United States As Amicus Curiae, <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , No. 90-380 (U.S. filed Apr. 5, 1991).....	22
Brief for the United States As Amicus Curiae, <i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , No. 84-1907 (U.S. filed May 30, 1986).....	19
Brief for the United States As Amicus Curiae, <i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hard- wood Lumber Co.</i> , No. 05-381 (U.S. filed May 26, 2006)	3
Einer Elhauge & Damien Geradin, <i>Global Antitrust Law and Economics</i> (2007)	25
